RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, SATISFYING CERTAIN LIENS IMPOSED AGAINST RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO SECTION 15-32 OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES CODE; AUTHORIZING RECORDING AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Greenacres, Florida, adopted Resolutions contained in the list, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", imposing liens upon certain residential properties for the owners' failure to pay for the collection and disposal of garbage, recyclable materials and vegetative waste as required by Section 15-26, City of Greenacres Code; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the residential properties contained in Exhibit "A", have brought their accounts current for the payment of the debts and charges for the collection and disposal of garbage, recyclable materials and vegetative waste, plus applicable interest, and administrative fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Under the terms of Section 15-32, City of Greenacres Code, residential properties contained in the list supplied by the Finance Department of Greenacres, Florida, attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, have satisfied their imposed liens as recorded with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida, in Official Records Book.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and shall have the effect of releasing said liens against those residential properties contained in the list attached hereto as Exhibit "A" only

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 15th of day of April 2024.

Chuck Shaw, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Voted:

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Peter A. Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney